Nidhi Shah & Associates has confirmed that they hold a valid 
certificate issued by the Peer Review Board of ICSI. 

The proposed fees to be paid to the Secretarial Auditors for conducting the Audit and providing the 
Annual Secretarial Compliance Report for the FY 2025-26 is Rs. 55,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Five Thousand 
Only). The said remuneration excludes applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses. The remuneration for 
subsequent years would be mutually agreed between the Secretarial Auditors and the Board of Directors. 

M/s. Nidhi Shah & Associates is a Peer reviewed Firm of Company Secretaries in Practice registered with

[...]

regulations, guidelines, standards, etc. except the following: 

 The Company has passed resolutions for following businesses in an Annual General Meeting held on 

30.09.2024: - 

Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-
One Crores only) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crores Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each to Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crores Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four 
Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by creation of additional capital of 
Rs. 14,00,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakhs) equity shares 
of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the 
Company. 

For Nidhi Shah & Associates 
 Company Secretaries 

Sd/- 
                                                                                                                                                                     Nidhi Shah